16/19/20812 14:41 9869055 THE UPS STORE

} . . ' PAGE B4/72]
Case 1:11-cv-00714-JMS-BMK Document 60 Filed 10/19/12 Page 1 of 18 PagelD #: 383
. ' FILED |
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Honolulu, HI 96822 N OCT 19 012,
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SUE BEITIA, CLERKS '

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAIL

MELVIN KEAKAKU AMINA AND DONNA ) Case No. 11-00714 J MS-BMK.
MAE ' SRBAND AND WIFE,
AMINA, HUSB AN % VERIFIFI«'\?DED
inti SECOND AMEN!
Plaintiffs, )) O A TN
V8. ) ]
) Quiet Title
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, FKA )
THE BANK OF NEW YORK; %
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS )
TRUSTEE FOR_J.P. MORGAN MQRTGAGE D)
. ACQUISITION TRUST 2006-WMC2, ASSET )
BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES. _ )
SERIES 2006-WMC2, ))
Defendants. )
Preliminary Statement
1. This Second Amended Complaint is filed in response 10 NEW information. Attorney for

Creditor U.8. Bank National Association, as Trustee for LE. Morgan Mortgage Acquisition Trust

2006-WMC2. Asset Backed Pass-Through Certificates, Serics 2006-WMC2 filed a Proof of Claim
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[4-1] in the Bankrupicy Case #12-00079 of Melvin Keakaku Amina, thus claiming an interest in

the Homestead. US Bank now claims two loans “7306” (MIN 100136300114610198. WMC Loan

No, 11461019, Chase No, 002917306 _or 22917306) and “7314” (MIN 100136300114610289,

WMC Loan No. 11461028, Chase No. 002917314 or 717917314) encumbering the Homestead.

Bank of New York Mellon (BONYM) still claimg loan «7306”. however BONYM has not filed a

Proof of Claim.

1-1.  Inthis Second Amended Complaint. new material has been underlined.

1-2.  Plaintiff alleges that The Bank of New York Mellon. is not a mortgagee, but poses as a
mortgagee.

1-3.  Plaintiffs seck a quieting of title against parties which, upon information and belief, ate not

owner and holder of any Note encumbering,_the Homestead. At all times relevant io this

Complaint, MER S’ permission to do business in Hawail is “gnspended.” WMC has not filed an

Annual Report in Hawaii since 1997 and has not been in_good standing in Hawaii since 1998.

WMC is no longer in buginess and there has been no assionment in the county property records,

thug the principal is_unknown Of ponexistent. CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC. which got

resistered to do business in Hawaii, has served an wp coeleration Warning (Notice of Intent 10

Foreclose).” T is unknown how Chase came on the scene, There was an exorbitant payoff penalty

of 6 months of payments. The servicer (CHASE HOME FINANCE _LLC / CHASE _HOME

FINANCE. INC.) has refused loan modification. Servicers are motivated to obstruct workouts

becanse they profit more from late fees and foteclogure. The usual Pooling and Setvicing

Apreement and Subservicing Agreement have no provision for workouts (and also tequire

servicers to be recistered to do business in the stuate where the property is located).
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1.4.  Plaintiff alleges that U.8. Bank not 4 mortgagee, but poses as a mortgagee,

2. The Bank of New Yotk Mellon claimed an interest in the property. exceeding $75.,000 in
value, by causing an agent (Larry ‘Thode of Chase Home Lending) to mail to Plaintiffs a letter
dated March 2, 2011 stating: “Re: Account Number: wxkA27306 .. Your loan was sold into a
public security managed by The Bank of New York and may include a number of investors. ...
The address of your investor is: 101 Barclay Street Flr 4W, New York, NY 10286, JPMAC 2006-

WMC2, Pei Yan Huang.” A true copy of that letter is attached 1o the [38] First Amended

Complaint as Exhibit B.
3. 101 Batclay Strest Floor 4W, New York is the address of The Bank of New York. The
|etter identifies “your investor” as “JPMAC 2006-"WMC” (J.P Morgan Mortgage Acquisition Cotp.
2006-WMC2) (hereafter “JPM”).
4. (*) In April of 2006, JTPMorgan Chase Bauk, N.A. swapped its corporate trust unit for The
Bank of New York Co.’s retail and small pusiness banking network. The “Your Loan” referred to
by M. Thode, if it existed, was paxt of the assets being swapped from JP Morgan to The Bank of
New York.
4-1.  As stated in the webpage http://www.secir.xf‘o.conﬂd12211d.u46,h1m:
(b) On October 1, 2006, The Bank of New York acquired portions of

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association's corporate trust

business. Through this acquisition The Bank of New York became the

sliccegsor in interest to JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association

as Securities Administrator for the Issuing Entity and J.P. Morgan

Trust Company, National Association as Custodian for the Issuing

Entity.
4-2.  This transfer of interest was required io be reflected in the Hawaii’s propetty records by

recordation of Assignment of Deed of T rust.
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4-3.  No such transfer of interest was reflected in the Hawaii’s property records by recordation
of Assignment of Deed of Trust.

A-4.  (¥) The relevant loan pool might be under the #637 MLMI 2006-WMC2 the Merrill Lynch
Mortgage Investors Trust, Series 2006-RM1 Pooling & Servicing Agreement dated as of Match 1,
2006 between Merrill Lynch Mortgage Tnvestors, Inc., Depositor, Wilshire Credit Corporation,
Servicer, and Lasalle Bank National Association, Trustee for the Merill Lynch Mortgage
[nvestors Trust, Series 2006-WMC2.

4-5.  (*) The relevant loan poo) might be J P Morgan Mortgage Acquisition Corp. 2006-WMC2.
4-6. The Bank of New York Mellon also made a claim, exceeding $75,000 in value, by causing
its agent JPM  to mail 2 letter from its agent Chase Home Finance LLC, dated February 3, 2010

titled: “Acceleration Warning (Notice of Intent to Foreclose).”

5. By mailing those two letters through its agents, Defendant jmpropetly seeks to foreclose on
the subject property.
6. Thus, BONYM claims ownership of a Note encumbering the Homestead. This claim is

improper because Defendant is not owner or holder of any such Note, see paragraphs 7, 35, 38.

7. Plaintiffs seek a quieting of title against parties which, upon information and belief, are not
owner aud holder of any Note encumbering the Homestead.

8. In this Complaint, allegations marked (¥) are made upon information and belief, and are
likely to have evidentiary support afier 2 reasonable opportunity for further investigation or

discovery. All other allegations are made of personal knowledge.
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Jurisdiction and Venue

9. Jurisdiction is under including but not fimited to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1332, The Plaintiffs
request that this Court invoke its supplemental jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.8.C. § 1367. Plaintiffs
and Defendant are citizens of different states and the value in controversy exceeds $75,000.00.
10.  Venue for this action lies in this district since:

(2) Defendants are subject to personal jurisdiction of the State of Hawaii and have
sufficient contacts with this district under 28 U.S.C. § 1391 (b)(2).

(b) Substantial acts and omissions in this action occurred in this district under 28 U.S.C.'§
1391 (b) (2) and/or (). |
11, This matter is properly filed in ihis District. The ¢laims arose in this District and all
Defendants reside and/or do business in this District.

Parties

12.  Plaintiffs are citizens of Hawail, |
DEFENDANT BONYM
13.  Defendant THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, FK.A THE BANK OF NEW YORK.
(“BONYM")is & state-chartered bank and is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of
New York with its principal place of business at One Wall Street, New York, NY 10005, and can
be served by serving any officer of the bank.

13-1. Defendant BONYM, as trustee, claims to have acqﬁired two Notes secured by two

Mortgages in Plaintiff*s home pursuant {0 the Pooling and Servicing Agreement, dated a8 of June

‘ 1. 2006, by and among, J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corporation I, as depositor, J.P. Morgan Mortgagg

Acquisition Corp.. as seller, JTPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, as secutities
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administrator and servicer, U.S, Bank National Association, as trustee and Pentalpha Surveillance

LLC. as trust oversight manager (hereafter “the Pooling and Servicing Agreement”).

132, The Pooling and Servicing Agreement is related to J.P. MORGAN MORTGAGE

ACQUISITION TRUST 2006-WMC?2, and J.P. MORGAN MORTGAGE ACQUISITION T RUST

2006-HE2 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES. SERIES 2006-HE?2.

13-3. (*) However, BONYM did not acguire any such interest(s). There has been no negotlation

of any such Notes to BONYM. There i no loan epenmbering Plaintiffs’ property in the current

Mortgage 1.oan Schedule.

13-4. (*) That Pooling and Servicing Apreement does not allow for BONYM to acquite an

interest in Plaintiffs’ loan(s) ot property. The closing date of the Loan Pool occurted before the

date BONYM claims to have acquired its interest(s). The loans claimed by Defendants did not

meet the underwriting requirements for the Pooling and Servicing Apreement.

13-5. (*) The closing date of the Loan Pool (June 28. 2006) occurred before the date BONYM

claims to have acquired its interest(s).

13-6. _(*) The closing date of the Loan Pool (June 28. 7006) occurred before the date USB claims

to have acquired its interest(s).

13-7. _(*) The loan(s) claimed by Defendants dicl not meet the underwriting requirements for  the

Pooling and Servicing Agreement.

13-8. The Pooling and Servicing Apreement, Sec. 2.01 (2) (obtained from the SEC) states:

The Depositor, concuttently with the execution and delivery hereof, does hereby
establish the Trust and transfer, assign, set over and otherwise convey to the Trustee
without recourse for the benefit of the Certificateholders all the right, title and
interest of the Depositor, including any security ipterest therein for the benefit of
the Depositor, in and to the Mortgage Loans identified on the Mortgage Loan
Schedule, the rights of the Depositor under the Assignment and Assumption
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Agreement and the Mortgage Loan Purchase Agreement and all other assets
included or to be included in the Trust Fund.

In connection with such transfer and assignment, the Depositor does hereby
deliver to, and deposit with, the Custodian a copy of the related Mortgage Loan
Schedule in an electromic, machine readable medium, and the following documents
of instruments with respect to each Mortgage Loan so transferred and assigned
(each, a “Mortgage File™):

(i)
an original Assignment of the Mortgage in blank;

(iv)
the original recorded Assignment or Assienments of the Mortgage
showing a complete chain of assignment from the originator to the
Person assigning the Mortgage to the Trustee or in blank;

\)

the otiginal or copies of each assumption, modification, written
assurance or substitution agreement, if any; and ...

13-9. (*) Defendants claim to have obtained Notes from MERS, Howevet. MERS, not owning

either Note, could not legally assign cither loan, Therefore. the loans were never assigned to the

PSA Trust.

DEFENDANT USB

14,  DefendantU.8. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION. AS TRUSTEE FOR 1.P. MORGAN

MORTGAGE ACQUISITION TRUST 2006-WMC2., ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH

CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-WMC2 (“USB”) is & National Association and a foreign

corporation.

14-1. ©On 2/22/2012, Derek Wong of RCO Hawaii, LL.L.C.. Attorney. for Creditor U.S. Bank

National Association. as Trustee for 1.P. Morgan Mortpage Acauisition Trust 2006-WMGC2 Asget

IEACATAINNN A SELL ey

Backed Pass-Through Certificates. Seties 2006-WMC2_filed a Proof of Claim [4-1] in the
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Bankruptey_Case #12-00079 of Melvin Keakaku Amina, in ihe amount of $272.549.72. A true

cony of pages 1-2 of Proof of Claim is atiached as Bxhibit A.

s

15. BONYM and USB keep accounting entries for each of their loans in a “general ledger,”

showing all changes 10 Asseis, Liabilities and Qwner's Equity resuliing from the loans. These

accounting ledger entries can be produced in a form similar to that described in accounting

textbooks such as Intermediate Accounting by Donald E. Kieso, Jerry J. Weygandt, and Terry D.

Warfield (Wiley, 2003), and Pinancial Accounting by Paul D. Kimmel, Jerry J. Weygandt, and

Donald E. Kieso (Wiley, 2006). These accounting: ledger entries show whether or not Plaintiffs

received a loan related to BRONYM and, if so, from whom. Under the “matching” principle of

GAAP, BONYM and USB can produce a ledger showing all costs and revenues resulting from

each of their loans. BONYM and USB keep records for all loans in a form ready to produce for

government inspection in case of an audit.

16.  (*)Neither BONYM not USR has acquired any interest in Plaintiffs’ property. Neither

BONYM nor USB is Trustee of any Beneficiary which has acquived any interest in Plaintiffs”

property.

Factual Allegations:

All the following allegations are intended to be “without limitation” and will be

supplemented by other facts to be found in discovery-

17.  Atall relevant times, Plaintiffs were and are the owner of the property at 2304 Metcalf

Street 2, Honoluln, HI 96822 (hereafter “the Homestea =), legally described as:

BEING A PORTION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

SEAVIEW TRACT

VERIFIED SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
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LOT1
Manosa, Honolalu, Qahu, Hawaii

Being a portion of royal Patents 4475 and 7789, Land Commission Award 7713, Apana 3910
V. Kamamalu.

Beginning at the Northwest corner of this parcel of land, the Southwest corner of lot 2
of Seaview Tract and on the East side of Hupnewell Street the coordinates of said point of
peginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station “PUNCHBOWL” being
4625.39 feet South and 9005.94 feet East and ruaning by azimuths measured clockwise from
true South: ,

1. a74° 46'  9L95 feet along Lot 2 of Seaview tract;

2. 4° 46’ $2.56 fect along the remainder of R. P.’s 4475 and 7789, L.C.
Aw. 7713, Apana 39 to V. Kamamalu;

3, 04° 46’ 91.95 feet along the north side of Metcalf Street;

4 ‘Thence along the nortbeast inters ection of Metcalf Street and Hunnewell

Street on a curve to the right with a radius of 20.00 feet,
the chord azimuth and distance being:
139° 46' 2828 feet;
184° 46' 9195 feet along the East side of Hunnewell Street to the point of
beginning and containing an area of 7,506 square feet,
more or less. '

h

18.  Plaintiffs are, and have been, in continuous possession of the Homestead.

19.  Plaintiffs did not make a forcible entry into the Homestead.

50.  Plaintiffs are not unlawfully holding the possession of the Momestead by force.
71.  Plaintiffs have never sold the Homestead.

22, (deleted)

23.  (deleted)

24,  (deleted)

25.  (deleted)

26.  (deleted)

27.  (deleted)
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28.  (deleted)

79.  {(deleted)

30. (deleted)

THE FALSE CLAIMS TO THE PROPERTY

31. On March 2, 2011, Larry Thode of Chase Home Lending mailed a letter to Plaintiffs
stating: “Re: Account Number: ¥¥*¥¥*7306 ... Your loan was sold into a public security managed
by The Bank of New York and may include a nurnber of investors. ... The address of your investor
is: 101 Barclay Street Flr 4W, New York, NY 10286, TPMAC 2006-WMC2, Pei Yan Huang” A
true copy of that letter is in the record as an attachment 10 Declaration [29].

32, (*) In mailing that jetter, Larry Thode and Chase Home Lending acted as agent of
BONYM, therefore BONYM is teally the one claiming that “[y]our loan” “was sold into” the J.P.
Morgan Mortgage Acquisition Corp. Trust 7006-WMC2. Therefore, BONYM made a claim by
sending the letter through its agent.

32-1. By mailing that letter through its agent, Defendant impropetly seeks to foreclose on the
subject property.

32.2. Plaintiffs received a letter dated February 3, 2010 titled: « Acoeleration Warning (Notice of
Intent to Foreclose),” from JPM’s agent Chase HMome Finance LLC. That letter stated: “4. If you
fail to cure the default within tlﬁx*ty-tvs}o (32) days from the date of this notice, Chase Home
Finance LLC will ... comence foreclosure proceedings, all without further notice to you.” A true

copy of that Jetter is attached to the [38) First Amended Complaint as Exhibit A.

10
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32-3. (*) In mailing that letter, Chase Home Finance LLC acted as agent of BONYM, therefore

BONYM is really the one giving notice of intent to foreclose. Therefore, BONYM made 2 claim

by sending the letter through its agent.

33. By mailing, through its agent, the “Acceleration Warning (Notice of Tntent to Foreclose),”
Defendant improperly seeks to foreclose on the subject property.

34.  There is no recorded assignment of any Mortgage encumbeting the Homestead, from its
named original lender, to anyone.

35. (*) BONYM is not the owner and holder of any Note encumbering the Homestead.

36. (*) USB is not the owner and holder of any Note encumbering the Homestead..

37. (*) There is no chain of title of any Morteage encumbering the Homestead, leading to

BONYM.

37-1. (*) There is no chain of title of any Mortgage encumbering the Homestead, leading to TUSB.

37-2. (*)No Note encumbeting the Homestead is currently held by a lepal entity of the type that

is authorized to own and hold Notes (e.g. an individual. corporation. pattnership. ete.)

38.  (*) Any Note(s) encumbering the Homestead nhas/have been discharged by its/their

Holder(s) by materially and frandulently altering them, and/or cancelling and/or renouncing them.

39. (*) USB falsely claims that the First Note wag endotsed from the originator, WMC

Mortgage Corp, to 1.P. Morgan Mortgage Acquisition Corp, then to 1.P. Morgan Acceptance

Corporation I, then to 1.P. Morgan Morteage Acquisition Trust 7006-WMC2 CIK#: 0001364780,

then to U.S. Bank National Association, for the benefit of Certificateholders.

39-1. (*) USB falsely claims that the Second Note was endorsed from the originator, WMC

Mortgage Corp, to J.P. Morgan Mortoage Acquisition Corp, then to J.P. Morgau Acceptance

1n
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Corporation L then to J.P. Morgan Morfgage Acquisition Trust 2006-WMC2 CIK#: 0001364780,

then to 11.8. Bank National Association., for the benefit of Certificateholders.

39.2. (*) USB falsely claits that the First Mortgage was assigned from WMC Mortgage Cotp to

J.P. Morgan Mortgage Acquisition Corp. then to I.P. Morgan Acceptance Corporation 1. then to

1.P. Morgan Mortgage Acguisition_Trust 2006-WMC2 CIK#: 0001364780, then 1o U.S. Bank

National Association, for the benefit of Certificateholders.

39-3. (*) USB falsely claims that the Second Morteage was assigned from WMC Mortgage Corp

to J.P. Morgau Mortgage Acquisition Corp, then to J P. Morgan Acceptance Corporation 1. then to

1.P. Morgan Mortgage Acguisition Trust 2006-WMCZ CIK#: 0001364780, then to 1).8. Bank

National Association, for the benefit of Certificatcholders.

40.  No Notice of Default, Assignment or other similar document has beep. recorded.
41,  Plaintiffs and their family members live in. the Homestead.

41-1. Plaintiffs have atternpted unsuccessfully to seek modification of their loans with the

servicer (CHASE HOME FINANCE 1LLC / CHASE HOME FINANCE. [NC.). who has failed and

refused to modify the terms of the loans,

472.  Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law.

Damages
43.‘ As a consequence of Defendant’s claim to Plaintiffs’ property, Plaintiffs have not able to
sleep at night, and have had to go to a local park during the day to sleep.
44.  As a consequence of Defendant’s ¢laim to Plaintiffs’ property, Plaintiffs have been unable
to0 re-fipance into lower interest rate loan because Defendant’s agent(s) reported late payments to
Fuitax.

12
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45.  An “ipstallment account” (7306) was reported to Equifax by “CHASE” at PO Box 24696,
Columbus, Ohio 43224-0696 as “120+ DAYS PAST DUE.”
45.1. “CHASE” reported to Credit Bureaus that 2 loan (7314) was reported a3 “charged off”.
46.  (*) By mailing letters through its agents, Detendant improperly seeks to foreclose on the
subject property.
46-1. As a result of Defendants’ acts alleged zbove, Plaintiffs have suffered severe emotions
distress, loss of credit, public embarrassment (doorknob notices).

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Quiet Title
(Against All Defendants)

47, At all times relevant to this Complaint, Plaintiffs were and are in possession and have been.
in confinuous possession of the Homestead, against all the world, and have paid all lawful property
taxes thereon.

48, Plaintiffs have superior and legal title to, and other interest in, the Homestead.

49. At all thnes relevant to this Complaint, Plaintiffs were and are the owner of the Homestead
and entitled to such ownership and use without interference by Defendant.

50.  Defendants have made claims to Plaintiffs’ property, as detailed in paragraphs 2 through 6
and 31 through 33 above.

51. Defendants’ claims to any right, title or interest in the property are false and without merit.
52.  (*) Defendants are not the owners or holders of any promissory note encumbering the

Homestead.

13
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53.  Plaintiffs bring this suit against Defendants who claim an advetse interest or estate in the
Property for the purpose of determining such conflicting ot adverse claims, interests or estates.
54, Plaintiffs seek Judgment, Order and Decree quieting title to the Homestead in Plainti,ffs as
of the date the Complajnt in this case was filed, and such further equitable relief as the Court
deems proper.

Prayer for Relief:
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray this court exnter 20 order providing relief as follows:

55 Plaintiffs pray this honorable Court take jurisdiction of this case.

56, Declaratory judgment that Plaintiffs have ¢lear title to the property. free from any

encurnbrances by Defendants, and that Defendants have no yalid securjty interest in Plaintiffs’

property.

57. A Judgment and Decree quieting title in favor of Plaintiffs.

58 Foran award of costs a3 provided by law;

59,  That this Court grant such other and further relief as it deems jost and prope.

60.  Finally, Plaintiffs are not attorneys and are inexperienced in procedure as practiced in the
Federal Courts. If this submission is found wanting in one or mMore particulars, it is incumbent
upon the Court to inform Plaintiffs of the deficlencies, their specifics and assist the Plaintiffs in

correcting the submission, and the Plaintiffs beteby respectfully request such assistance.

We declare under penalty of petjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on: October 19, 2012

J 14
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Donna Amina, Plaintiff Pro Se Melvin Amina, Plaintiff Pro Se

2304 Metcalf Street - 2304 Metealf Street

Honolulu, HI 96822 Honolulu, HI 96822

(808) 941-0685 (808) 941-0685
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On the date last written below, I served a true copy of the foregoing document upon. the
following parties in this action by First Class U. 8. mail postage prepaid:

Defendants

THE BANK, OF NEW YORK MELLON,

FK A THE BANK OF NEW YORK.

clo Jefirey H. K. Sia

c/o David A, Gruebner

¢/o Diane W. Wong

Ayabe, Chong, Nishimoto, Sia & Nakamura, LLP
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 2500

Honolulu, HI 96813

Executed on: October 19, 2012 (@ @

(signed by person sérving)

15
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DisTricT OF _ Hawai PROOF OF CLAIM
Naurne of Dabtor; Case Number!
Melyin Keakaku Amina Jr. 12-00079
NOTE: Do not e this form to rake a clatm for an e IrOTAE eXpense (hat arises after the pankrupicy filing: You
may file a request for payment of an administrative expense according ol1 US.C. § 503,
Name of Greditor (the pérson ar oiher entity 1o whotn the debtor owes money ot propurty);
U.5. Bank National Association, as Trustee for J.B. Morgan Morigage Acquisition Trst 2006-WMC2, Asset Racked
Pass-Through Certificates Series 2006-WMC2 COURT USE ONLY
Wﬁwg%ghwgﬁs should be sent! w Check this box if this claim amends 2
ATTN: CORRESPONDENCE MAIL previousty filed claim.
MAIL CODE LA4-553
700 KANSAS LANE lelrt Lfmlm Nuniber:
MONROE, LA 71203 W kovm)
Telephone number: email:
Yiled on:

$08-532-0090 (Attorney for Creditor)

Name and address where payment Thould be sent (if different from above)!
IPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA

3415 VISION DRIVE

DEPYT QH4-7142

COLUMBUS, OH 43219

Telephone nutnber: cmail:

208-532-0090 (Attorney for Creditor)

o Check this box if you arc awaré that
anyone else has filed a proof of cluitn
reluting to this ¢laim. Attach copy of
statement giving particulars.

1. Amount of Cloim as of Date Case Filed: § 272.549.72

1f ulf or part of the claim is secured, complete item 4,
If all or part of the claim is entitled to prionty, complete item 5.

« Check this box {f the claim includes

iterest or other charges in addition to the pringipal amount of the ctaim. Atzach a statement that itengizes inlerest or charges.

it L addabeieiudal-Se o

2. Basis for Claims _700eY Lonned

(Ste instruction #2)

3, Last four digits of any number 3a. Debtor may have scheduled aceount ss:

by which creditor jdentifics dehtor:
7314

(Sex Jnstruction #3a)

ab. 'Uniform Claim Identificr (optional):

— ,...___-1__..__.._..__..”_.._.,..____.._

(Gor instiuction #3b)

4, Secured Claim (See instryction #4)
Check the apptopriate box if the claim 18 scoured by 8 tieh on property or a vight of
setoff, attach required redacted docutnents, and provide the requested information,

Natare of property or right of setofl; m Real Estate n Motor Vehicle o Other
Nutte: a0a METCALF STREET 2, HONOLULU, HI 98822
Vaiuc of Property: §_Unknown at this time

Anitual Interest Rate, 11:250% w Fixed or o Varjable
(when cage was filed)

Amonnt of aTTCANaRE and other charges, as of the time case was filed,
incladed in secured ¢lpim, if any:

g 66,605.18
Buasis for perfection; Monigage
Amount af Secured Claim; $272,549.72
Amount Unsccored: §_0.00

5. Amount of Claim Entitled to Priority under 11
the priority and state the amount

O Domestic support obligations under i}
U.8.C. §5027(=)(1)A) ar @)1)(EB). earmed within 180 days bofore the case was
1.8.C. §507 (a)(4).

0 Up o $2,600% of deposits toward
purchase, lonse, or rental of property or
aervices for personal, family, o household
use— 11 U.B.C. §507 (=)}

11U.8.C, §507 (a)(8).

U.8.C. §507(a). Tf auy part of the chaim falls into one of the following categoxies, check the hox specifying

1} Wages, salaties, or commissions (up to §11,725%)
filed or the
debtor's business ceased, whichevar is sarlier—11

0 Taxes or penalties owed to governmentil wnits =

wAiounts are subject 1o adfustment on 4/1/13 emd avery 3 years tharaqfier with rispect 10 cases commenced on or after the dute of adjustment.

id Contributiots to an
employee benefit plan —
1 U.5.C. §507 (G)(5).
Amount catitled to priority:

1) Other—Spacify 3
applicable paragraph of
11 U.8,6. §507 ()

6. Credits, The amount of all paytments on this claim has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim.

(Sec instruction #6)
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7. Documents: Attached are redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized stutements of
running sccounts, contracts, Jl:ldgmcn'ts( mortgazes, and security agreetrents. If the clairn 15 secured, box 4 has ben complated, and redacted copies of documents
providing evidence of perfection of a secucity interesl are attached, (See instruction 17, and the definition of “pedacted "}

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE JESTROYED AFTER SCANNING.

Ifthe documents are fot avatlable, please explain!

8. Signature: (Sce instraction $8)

Check the appropriate box,

1 ara the creditor, o [ am the creditor’s authorized agent. o Lam the trustee, o the debtor, o Jama guarantor, surety, indorser, or other codebtor,
(Attach copy of power of atlomey, irany.) of their authovized agent, (Sus Bankruptey Rule 3005,)

(Ses Bankruptcy Rule 3004,)

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided it this claim js true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and reasonable belict.

Print Name: Derek Wong

Title: __ Attoney for Credifor /sf Derck Wong 021222012
Company: RCO Hawaji, L.LLC s -
Address and telephane number (if different from notice address above): (ignaturc) (Date)

900 Forg Strect Mall, Suite 800
Houoluhy, B 86813

Telephone pumbet: 808-532.0090 email,_dwonp@reotepal.com

Penddty for presontlng fraudulent elaim: Fifte of up L0 $300,000 oy imprisohment Tor up to 5 years, or both. 181,5.C. §§ 152 and 3571

[NSTRUCTIONS FOR FRUOOF OF CLAIM FORM
The instructions and definitions below are general explanations of the kiw. In cerbain circumstances, such as bankrupley cases hot siled volumtatily by the debior,
exceptions to these gen eral rules way dpply-
Items to be completed i Praof of Claim form

Conrt, Name of Debtor, and Case Number: 4, Secured Claim:

Fill in the federal judicial distric in which the bankruptey case was filed (for Check whether the clain is fully of partially secured. Skip this section if the claim
example, Central Listrict of California), the debtor’s full name, and the case i entirely unsecured. (Sec Definitions.) If the claim is secured, check the box for
nustber. 1f the creditor received a notice of the case frotn the bankruptey ¢ourt, the nuturd and value of property that secures the claim, sttach copics of lien

all of this information is at the top of the notice. documentation, and statg, as of the date of the babkeuptey fiting, the annual interest

tate (and whether it i8 fixed of variable), and the amoun( past due on the claim.
Creditor’s Name and Address:
Fill it the name of the person or entity asserting & clafot and the name and &, Amount of Claim Entitled to Priority Under 11 US.C. §507(a).

address of the person who shoutd recelve notices lssued during the bankruptoy ) sty portion of the elaim falls itvto any tategory shown, check the uppropriate

sase, A scparate space is provided for the payment address i€it differs from the | Doni(es) and state the amount entitled to prionity. (8ce Definitions.) A claim may

aotice address, The creditar has @ contitming obligation to keep the court hye partly priority and partly non-prierity, For exarnple, in some of the categories,
informed of its clrrent address, Soe Federal Rule of Bunkruptey Procedure the law Limits the amount entitled to priority.
(FRBP) 2002(g).

&, Credits:
1. Amoount of Claim 3 of Date Case Filed: ‘An authorized signoture on this proof of claim gerves 4s an arknowledgment that
Btate the total amount owed to the creditor on the date of the batkruptay filing. ‘when ¢alculating the ameunt of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for
Follow the Instructions conceming whether to complets items 4 and 5, Check anry payments received toward the debi.

the box if interest ox other charges ure included in the claim.
7. Dogpments:

2. Basly for Clalm: Atiach redacted copies of any docutnents that show the debt exists and & lien

State the type of debt or how jt wus incurred, Examples include goads sold, secures the debt, You must also attach copies of documents that evidence perfection
maongy loaned, services performed, personal injury/wrongful death, car Joan, of any secutity interest, You may also attach a summary in addition to the
morigage note, and eredit card. if the claim js bused on delivering health care documnents themselves, FRBP 3p01(c) and (d). 1f the ¢laim is baged on delivering
goods or services, Yimit the disclosure of the goods ot services 50 as to avoid heslth care goods or services, tirmit disclosing confidential health care information.
embarrassment or the disclasure of confidential health care information, You Do not send origingl decuments, a3 attachments may be destroyed after scanning.
may be required to provide additional disclosure if an interested party objects to

the claim, 8. Date and Slgnature:

The individuzl completing this proof of ¢laim tust sign and date it, FREP 9011,
3. Last Foux Digits of Any Numbor by Which Creditor Ienfifies Debior: 1f the claim i¢ filed electronically, FREP 5005(a)(2) suthorizes gouns 1 zatablish
Statle ouly the last fout digits of the debtor’s account or other number uses by the | Jocat nules specifying what constitutes @ sigmature, 1f you gign this form, you

oreditor to identify the debtot, deciare under penaity of perjury thot the information provided is teue and correct 10
the best of yaur knowledge, information, ad rensonable belief. Your signatueg is

3., Debtor May Have Scheduled Account As also a ccrtification that the claim reete the yequiretnents of FRBP 901X(b).
Report a change iti the creditor’ s nAME, 8 teansferred claim, or any ather ‘Whether the claim ig filed electronically of in person, if your namg is o the
information that clarifies a difference between this proof of ¢laim atd the claim | signature Jine, you are tesponsible for the dnclaration. Print the mame and titke, if
as scheduled by the debtor, any, of the crediter of other pergon authorized to fils this claim, Sate the filer's
address aud telephone number if it differs from the address given on the top of the

3b. Uniform Claim Wentificr: form for purposcs of recciving notices, If the claim is filed by an authorized agent,
Ifyou use & wniform slaim identifier, you tmay reporl it here. A unifortn claim attach a complete copy of any power of attoraey, and provide bath the name of the
{dentifier is an optional ad~character identificr that certain Jarge creditors use W individual filing the ¢lait and ehe name of the agent. If the authorized agent J5 &
acilitate electronic payment in chapter 13 cases, gervicer, identify the corporate gervicer a3 the company. Criminal penalties apply

‘ for making a false statoment on a proof of claim.
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